

City of Ann Arbor

Council Action

Resolution: R-22-171

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar.com /Calendar.aspx

File Number: 22-0829

Enactment Number: R-22-171

Resolution to Authorize a Sole Source Purchase Order to Cummins Sales and Service of New Hudson, Michigan, for Fleet Parts and Service (Not to Exceed \$120,000.00 Annually)

Whereas, Cummins Sales and Service of New Hudson, Michigan, is the sole local dealer for Cummins engine parts and services used to maintain the City of Ann Arbor fleet;

Whereas, The City has approximately 50 trucks or equipment with Cummins engines utilizing Cummins parts and service to maintain warranty coverage;

Whereas, Cummins Sales and Service complies with the City's conflict of interest and non-discrimination ordinances; and

Whereas, Adequate funds for the purchase of these replacement parts and services are available in the approved FY23 Fleet Services Operations and Maintenance Budget.

RESOLVED, City Council approves a sole source purchase order to Cummins Sales and Service in an amount not to exceed \$120,000.00 in FY23 and not to exceed \$120,000.00 for FY24 subject to the availability of funding in FY24; and

RESOLVED, That Council authorizes the City Administrator to take the necessary administrative actions to implement this resolution.

At a meeting of the City Council on 6/6/2022, a motion was made by Kathy Griswold, seconded by Julie Grand, that this Resolution R-22-171 be Approved. The motion passed.

- Yeas: 0 Nays: 0 hsant: 2 Councilmember Disch and Counc
- Absent: 2 Councilmember Disch, and Councilmember Radina